PROCEEDINGS OF ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
May 7, 2024

Seema J. Kenney, Warden, declared the polls open at 7:00 am at Nipmuc Regional High School.
Megan Ronzio was the Precinct Clerk for precinct one (P1), Lauren Montenegro Precinct Clerk for
precinct two (P2) and Lynn Gruber Precinct Clerk for precinct 3 (P3).

Election clerks on duty throughout the day:

P1 Check-in: William Andrews & Kathy Lane; Check-out: Agnita Knott & Karen Kearns
P2 Check-in: Karen Varney & Robyn Sharp; Check-out: Joan Burrell & Kathy Ramsey
P3 Check-in: Ed Phillips & Joan Scribner; Check-out: Paul Flaherty & Joyce Moroney

At 8:00 pm the Warden declared the polls closed. All mail ballots received at town hall by 8:00
pm were delivered to the polls for processing. Upon processing these ballots the tabulators were
closed out and results of the election were printed from each of the three DS200 tabulation
machines. There were 941 votes cast (including twelve hand-counted ballot). Precinct one — 356;
Precinct two — 311; and Precinct three - 274,

The following are the results of the election:
**Indicates Incumbent

Moderator (1 yr)

**David C. Loeper, 18 Nelson St 801
Blanks 129
Write In - Other 11

Selectmen (3 yrs)

**Brett Adam Simas, 7 Barbaras Path 489
Marcia A. Kasilowski, 10 Whitney Ln 412
Blanks 39
Write In — Other 1

Assessors of Taxes (3 yrs)

**William A. Bonina, 44 Plain St 786
Blanks 152
Write In — Other 3
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Cemetery Commission (3 yrs)
Mildred Galeone, 92 Ridge Rd
Blanks

Write In — Other

Board of Health (3 yrs)

**1 aura J. Hebb, 38 Grove St
Blanks

Write In — Other

Mendon Upton Regional School Committee (3 yrs)

**Vikki L. Ludwigson, 9 Josiah Dr
Blanks
Write In — Other

Planning Board (5 yrs)

James R. Bates, Jr 14 William St
William W. Taylor, 211 North St
Blanks

Write In — All Others

Trustees of the Public Library (vote 3 for 3 yrs)
** Alycia R Phylis, 11 Christian Hill Rd

** Laurie S. Wodin

Maureen B. Porter

Blanks

Write In - Other

Trustees of the Public Library (vote 1 for 1 yr)
Lauren Catherine Fobes

Blanks

Write In - Other

Recreation Commission (3 yrs)
Christopher K. Murphy, 7 Warren St
Blanks

Write In - Other

Board of Commissioner of Trust Funds (3 yrs)
Write-in Lyn Haggerty, 10 Cider Mill Ln

Blanks

Write In — Other

761
176

786
148

740
195
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420
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699
707
723
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742
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10

745
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57
845
39



Housing Authority (3 yrs)
No winner declared/tied write-in counts

Blanks 922
Write In — Other 19
Question 1

YES 517
NO 312
Blanks 112

The total number of ballots voted was 941 out of 6,540 registered voters (including 505 inactive)
representing a 14.4% turnout. This included 428 (45.5%) in person and 513 (54.5) mail
(early/absentee) ballots. Seema Kenney read the unofficial results of the election at 8:50 pm.
The used and unused ballots were sealed in separate containers and returned to the Town Hall
at 9:30 pm.

Attest:

M Ropune SILTZ
M. Denise Smith
Town Clerk



