



PROCEEDINGS OF ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION

May 7, 2024

Seema J. Kenney, Warden, declared the polls open at 7:00 am at Nipmuc Regional High School. Megan Ronzio was the Precinct Clerk for precinct one (P1), Lauren Montenegro Precinct Clerk for precinct two (P2) and Lynn Gruber Precinct Clerk for precinct 3 (P3).

Election clerks on duty throughout the day:

P1 Check-in: William Andrews & Kathy Lane; Check-out: Agnita Knott & Karen Kearns

P2 Check-in: Karen Varney & Robyn Sharp; Check-out: Joan Burrell & Kathy Ramsey

P3 Check-in: Ed Phillips & Joan Scribner; Check-out: Paul Flaherty & Joyce Moroney

At 8:00 pm the Warden declared the polls closed. All mail ballots received at town hall by 8:00 pm were delivered to the polls for processing. Upon processing these ballots the tabulators were closed out and results of the election were printed from each of the three DS200 tabulation machines. There were 941 votes cast (including twelve hand-counted ballot). Precinct one – 356; Precinct two – 311; and Precinct three - 274.

The following are the results of the election:

**Indicates Incumbent

Moderator (1 yr)

**David C. Loeper, 18 Nelson St	801
Blanks	129
Write In - Other	11

Selectmen (3 yrs)

**Brett Adam Simas, 7 Barbaras Path	489
Marcia A. Kasilowski, 10 Whitney Ln	412
Blanks	39
Write In – Other	1

Assessors of Taxes (3 yrs)

**William A. Bonina, 44 Plain St	786
Blanks	152
Write In – Other	3

Cemetery Commission (3 yrs)

Mildred Galeone, 92 Ridge Rd	761
Blanks	176
Write In – Other	4

Board of Health (3 yrs)

**Laura J. Hebb, 38 Grove St	786
Blanks	148
Write In – Other	7

Mendon Upton Regional School Committee (3 yrs)

**Vikki L. Ludwigson, 9 Josiah Dr	740
Blanks	195
Write In – Other	6

Planning Board (5 yrs)

James R. Bates, Jr 14 William St	396
William W. Taylor, 211 North St	420
Blanks	121
Write In – All Others	4

Trustees of the Public Library (vote 3 for 3 yrs)

** Alycia R Phylis, 11 Christian Hill Rd	699
** Laurie S. Wodin	707
Maureen B. Porter	723
Blanks	688
Write In - Other	6

Trustees of the Public Library (vote 1 for 1 yr)

Lauren Catherine Fobes	742
Blanks	189
Write In - Other	10

Recreation Commission (3 yrs)

Christopher K. Murphy, 7 Warren St	745
Blanks	192
Write In - Other	4

Board of Commissioner of Trust Funds (3 yrs)

Write-in Lyn Haggerty, 10 Cider Mill Ln	57
Blanks	845
Write In – Other	39

Housing Authority (3 yrs)

No winner declared/tied write-in counts

Blanks	922
Write In – Other	19

Question 1

YES	517
NO	312
Blanks	112

The total number of ballots voted was **941** out of 6,540 registered voters (including 505 inactive) representing a **14.4%** turnout. This included 428 (45.5%) in person and 513 (54.5) mail (early/absentee) ballots. Seema Kenney read the unofficial results of the election at 8:50 pm. The used and unused ballots were sealed in separate containers and returned to the Town Hall at 9:30 pm.

Attest:



M. Denise Smith
Town Clerk